

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

REPRESENTATIVE CHRISTOPHER SHAYS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 04-1597 (EGS)

REPLY

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S
REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
ITS SECOND MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Thomasenia P. Duncan
General Counsel

David Kolker
Acting Associate General Counsel

Vivien Clair
Harry J. Summers
Margaret G. Perl
Attorneys

FOR THE DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463
(202) 694-1650

June 12, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE GRANTED FOR THE COMMISSION	2
A. The Commission Enforces the Restrictions Applicable to Political Committees Through a Comprehensive Regulatory Framework that Respects Statutory and Judicial Limits.....	2
B. The Commission’s Comprehensive Approach to the Regulation of Political Committees Is Entitled to Deference.....	5
C. The Commission’s New Anti-Circumvention Regulations Have Had a Significant Impact and Provide Considerable Guidance to the Regulated Community	7
D. The Commission’s Approach Is Consistent with the Intent of Congress, Which Has Affirmatively Required Section 527 Groups to Report to the IRS, But Has Not Directed the Commission to Issue the Kind of Rule Plaintiffs Seek	10
E. The Commission’s Recent Enforcement Efforts Deter Violations of the Act and Provide Guidance to Affected Entities.....	11
F. The Commission’s Supplemental E&J Explains the Agency’s Approach to Enforcing the Political Committee Restrictions and Easily Satisfies the Deferential Standard of Review	15
III. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	2
<i>Chippewa & Flambeau Improvement Co. v. FERC</i> , 325 F.3d 353 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	11
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960).....	15
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	13
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1982).....	5
<i>FEC v. Ted Haley Congressional Comm.</i> , 852 F.2d 1111 (9 th Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services, Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	14
<i>LaShawn A. v. Barry</i> , 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (en banc).....	17
<i>Marshall v. Chala Enters., Inc.</i> , 645 F.2d 799 (9 th Cir. 1981).....	15
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	13
<i>Mitchell v. Pidcock</i> , 299 F.2d 281 (5 th Cir. 1962)	15
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974)	5
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	5, 6
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 424 F.Supp.2d 100 (2006).....	10, 16
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	6
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992)	10

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 552, 706..... 17

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, codified at
2 U.S.C. §§ 431-455passim

2 U.S.C. § 431(4)7, 9, 15

2 U.S.C. § 431(4)(B)..... 8

2 U.S.C. § 437f 11

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)4, 12

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(1).....4

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8).....4, 11

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(12)..... 12

2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)8

26 U.S.C. § 527.....passim

11 C.F.R. § 100.577, 9, 10

11 C.F.R. § 106.6.....7, 8, 9, 12

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS:

Administrative Complaint against America Coming Together (ACT),
filed June 22, 2004..... 12

Comments of Senator John McCain et al. on NPRM on Political Committee
Status, Apr. 9, 2004.....9

FEC Advisory Opinion 2006-20..... 16

Political Committee Status; Final Rule, 69 Fed. Reg. 68,056 (Nov. 23, 2004).....9

Political Committee Status: Supplemental Explanation and Justification,
72 Fed. Reg. 5595, 5596 (Feb. 7, 2007)passim

Press Release, *FEC to Collect \$750,000 Civil Penalty from Progress for America Voter Fund* (Feb. 28, 2007) 14

MISCELLANEOUS:

William D. Araiza, *Limits on Agency Discretion to Choose Between Rulemaking and Adjudication*, 58 Admin. L. Rev. 899, 915 (2006) 6

The Campaign Legal Center Press Release, *Campaign Finance Groups File New FEC Complaint Charging ACT Has Engaged in “Knowing and Willful” Violations of the Campaign Finance Laws* (June 22, 2004) 12

I Richard J. Pierce, Jr., *Administrative Law Treatise* § 6.9 (4th ed. 2002) 6

Russell L. Weaver and Linda D. Jellum, *Chenery II and the Development of Federal Administrative Law*, 58 Admin. L. Rev. 815, 825 (2006) 6

Stephen R. Weissman & Kara D. Ryan, *Soft Money in the 2006 Election and the Outlook for 2008* (Campaign Finance Institute 2007) 7, 8, 9, 10, 12
